

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT JEFFREY B. KINDLER
IN SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000

Attorneys for Defendant Jeffrey B. Kindler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	4
A. Mr. Kindler’s Roles as General Counsel and CEO.....	4
B. Mr. Kindler’s Reliance on the Results of Pfizer’s Processes for Reviewing Disclosures and Reserves.....	7
1. Pfizer’s Sarbanes-Oxley Certification Process	7
2. Review of SEC Filings.....	11
3. Disclosures Regarding the Government Investigations.....	13
4. Assessment of Internal Controls	14
5. Process for Setting Reserves.....	15
C. The March 2008 Statement Regarding Pfizer’s Dividend.....	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT MR. KINDLER POSSESSED THE REQUISITE SCIENTER.....	18
II. MR. KINDLER’S GOOD FAITH RELIANCE ON PFIZER’S PROCESSES FOR ENSURING ACCURATE DISCLOSURE NEGATES ANY INFERENCE OF SCIENTER.....	20
III. MR. KINDLER IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM UNDER SECTION 20(A)	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	18
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	18
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig. (In re Fannie Mae Sec. Litig.)</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2012)	21, 24
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21, 23
<i>N. Port Firefighters’ Pension–Local Option Plan v. Temple-Inland, Inc.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 722 (N.D. Tex. 2013)	21, 24
<i>In re N. Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	18, 20
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>In re REMEC Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....	21, 23-24
<i>Rothman v. Gregor</i> , 220 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>SEC v. Shanahan</i> , 646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011)	21-23
<i>SEC v. Spectrum, Ltd.</i> , 489 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1973).....	21-22

SEC v. Steadman,
967 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....21, 23

In re SLM Corp., Sec. Litig.,
740 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....20

Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.,
148 F. App’x 66, 2005 WL 2243899 (2d Cir. Sept. 14, 2005).....21

In re Symbol Techs. Class Action Litig.,
950 F. Supp. 1237 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)18

STATUTES & RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 56 1

Section 10(b) of the Sec. Exch. Act of 1934.....25

Section 20(a) of the Sec. Exch. Act of 1934..... 25-26
